

CS No.76/24
SUMIT GARG Vs. HEMANT GUPTA

21.05.2025

Present: Ms. Rekha, Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Shashank Aggarwal, Counsel for the defendant
no.2.
None for defendant no.3 and 4.

As per report of newspaper agency, summon have been published in newspaper 'Veer Arjun' dated 02.05.2025 and copy of the publication has also been sent to defendant no.1. As per report of process server, defendant has already sold the property from given address and as per directions summons were served by way of affixation. In my view defendant no.1 has been duly served.

Put up for following steps:

- 1) For filing of written statement and reply to application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC by defendant no.1 within 30 days from the date of service i.e. 02.05.2025. Advance copy be given.
- 2) For filing of replication/rejoinder by plaintiff, if any, to the written statement of defendant at least 7 days prior to the next date. Advance copy be given.
- 3) For filing of documents by the parties with list of documents, if any. Advance copy be given.
- 4) For arguments on application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC.

Contd2/....

- 5) Completion of pleadings, admission/ denial of documents and framing of issues.
- 6) Parties to appear in person for their statement under Order 10 CPC, if so required and to explore the possibility of settlement.

Fix for 16.07.2025.

(SANJEEV JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/21.05.2025